0112 Murphy

2026 Matters in Committee

Committee Docket # Sponsor Co-Sponsor(s) Docket Description Hearing(s) NotesDate referred

City Services

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend technology equipment valued at approximately
Four Hundred Thirty Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars
($430,340.00), from the Connected & Online Program Grant,
awarded by United States Department of the Treasury, passed
through the Massachusetts Technology Collaborative, to be
administered by the Department of Innovation & Technology.
The equipment includes laptops, desktop bundles, and related

[...]

City Services Worrell Order for a hearing to discuss the City of Boston purchasing
snow melters. 2/4/2026 3/3/2026

City Services Murphy Order for a hearing to discuss accessibility in Boston City
Hall. 2/11/2026

City Services

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred
Thirty Dollars ($20,930.00) in the form of a grant, the El
Centro Fellowship Grant, awarded by Catholic Charities
Archdiocese of Boston to be administered by the Department
of Innovation & Technology. The grant would fund the
fellowship program for El Centro IT training program

[...]

0352 Santana

0391 Santana

2026 Matters in Committee

Committee Docket # Sponsor Co-Sponsor(s) Docket Description Hearing(s) NotesDate referred

Labor and Economic
Development

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Two Hundred Nineteen Thousand
One Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars And Three Cents
($219,178.03) in the form of a grant, Volunteer Income Tax
Assistance Funding, awarded by MA Executive Office for
Administration & Finance to be administered by the Office of
Workforce Development. The grant would fund the Center for
Working Families' Boston Tax Help Coalition in assisting
low-income taxpayers with personal income tax filings for the
2026 tax season.

1/28/2026

Labor and Economic
Development

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of One Hundred Twenty Thousand
Dollars ($120,000.00) in the form of a grant, Financial
Empowerment Program, awarded by United Way, passed
through the Boston Local Development Corporation, to be
administered by the Office of Workforce Development. The
grant would fund financial education, credit/asset building, and

[...]

unhoused individuals in the City of Boston and coordination
with housing and homelessness assistance providers and the
Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority.

2/25/2026

Public Safety & Criminal
Justice

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($850,000.00) in the form of a grant for the FY25
Boston Regional Intelligence Center Earmark, awarded by the
MA Executive Office of Public Safety & Security to be
administered by the Police Department. The grant will fund
upgrading, expanding, and integrating technology and

[...]

0404 Culpepper

0100 Mayor

0167 Coletta Zapata

0174 FitzGerald

0177 Flynn

0180 Flynn

0181 Flynn

0185 Louijeune

0192 Mejia

0198 Mejia

Public Safety & Criminal
Justice

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of Five Hundred Seventy-Seven
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($577,500.00) in the form of a
grant, the FY25 Port Security Grant Program, awarded by
United States Department of Homeland Security to be
administered by the Police Department. The grant would fund
the purchase of a new 31' LifeProof boat, the replacement of
engines on the 31' Safeboat and 38' Safeboat, and finally, the
re-collaring of the Kvichak patrol boat, and ice rescue training.

2/11/2026

Public Safety & Criminal
Justice

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept
and expend the amount of One Hundred Forty Thousand Four
Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars ($140,426.00) in the form of a
grant, the FY25 Port Security Grant, awarded by Federal
Emergency Management Agency to be administered by the
Fire Department. The grant would fund strengthened port-wide
risk management and protection of critical surface
transportation infrastructure from acts of terrorism, major